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WORD FROM WYOMING

TO\)UN PRIDE DAY

. GOOD-BYE GENE

1 'To My Wyoming Postal Customers
Special paints of intevest: |\\WWhom | Have Not Spoken To Per-
! 'sonally: | have enjoyed being your o

'mail carrier for the last 20 plus [ ,‘

'years. | will be retiring from the o

' Town Council Meeting scheduled | POStal service as of July 1st. DJ Bl Carma!e (above left) kept the
forjuy l1th @ T30 PN @ | Gene “The Mailman”| -\ 4" entertained at Town Pride Day
the Annex 'The Town of Wyoming wishes|with his collection of 50’s and 60's music.

Gene farewell and the very best of|Most people bought their dinner at the

3' dewer & Water Meeting schec- Iuck Enjoy your retirement Gene; Kiwanis Club’s food trailer (above right),

uled for June 14th @ T:00 PM 'you will be missed. yummy hamburgers, hotdogs and French
@ CWSWA : fries.
o Planning & Zoning Meeting PEACH FESTIVAL

scheduled for June 14th @ 130 ' The Peach Festival Committee is
PN @ the Runex—CANCELLED |Jooking for people to volunteer an
"o Peach Festival Meeting scheduled 51‘30‘“ ‘t),f thego'“f{'he tt?] jugggﬂ ;?et;?é
: y . formation 0
f;ggl;l;efm L 'Peach Festival, August 6th, from
| 19:00 am. to 3:00 p.m. Interested
o Town Hall closed on Monday, individuals please contact Joann at
. July 4th in observance of Inde- :302-698-1977.
pendence Day.
: N : ‘The Committee is also looking for : .
E'T"“day Night Bingo at C-W Flrewnd:wduals to dress in character|The Bobel family (above) enjoying “the
. Company @ T:30 PH. 'costumes and participate in the pa-|music as they munch on French fries and
i. Recycling Pickup is every  :rade and mingle during the Peach sodas.
Tuesday; Trash Pickup is every ‘Festival. Please contact Jim at
Friday. Hn exception to this is ;302 -697-1033,

4th of July week. Recycling will 2 D FISHING DERBY

be on Wednesday, July 6th; trash e
The 2nd annual

will be on Saturday, July 9th. 3t
Upcoming Bulk Pickups will Wyom[ng PD Flsh_
ing Derby is

be on Friday, June 24th & Satur- ® scheduled for Sat-|Armour (below left) enjoying Ice cream
day, July 9th. urday, July 30th|from the V:tales wagon (above Ieft)

from 9 amto 1 pm

! @” a‘ The youngest

. person in atten-
dance was
Aniah  Christ-
mas (below
right)  Spencer
Sparks and Lyli

‘at the Wyoming Park. Participants
'must be accompanied by an adult
‘and be age 15 and under. Bring
'your own poles and bait. No regis-
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WORD FROM WYOMING

Message from the Mayor

Wyoming Police Department

My First 30 days in office have been a whirlwind of
activities. We have had numerous meetings and | am
happy to report that the following items have been
accomplished:

1. Senior citizen and disability tax discounts were
completed.

2. Tax rate was set with NO INCREASE.

3. Base rate will remain the same.

4, Trash will increase 35.00 a year.

5. A Balanced Budget was passed.

6. Complaints on two officers have been handled and
finalized.

7. Officer Willey has been promoted to Lieutenant.

8. A grant to fund a fourth police officer has been filed.
9. A great time was had by all that attended Town
Pride Day.

10. Tax bills have been completed and mailed.

11. Yard Waste will be picked up every other week on
Tuesdays starting July 19™. This will be year round.
12. The CWSWA seat previously held by Lester Still-
son has been filled by James Winchell.

13. Planning and Zoning seats previously held by
Kelly Crumpley and Rick Eachus have been filled by
William Spruill and Shannon Eachus.

14. The 2011 Comprehensive Plan has been com-
pleted.

15. New doors for Town Hall have been ordered
thanks to a grant from EECBG.

16. New bushes have replaced dead ones in the
Town of Wyoming Sign, and lots of trimming has been
done.

17. The Town employees were given a 2% raise.

18. A grant for Salle funds has been filed.

19. A new hot dog stand is coming to Wyoming.

20. Vitales will be coming to the park on Sundays.
Come play and enjoy an Italian Ice or Ice Cream.

As you can see it has taken all of us and the employ-
ees to complete the items on this list. | want to thank
Pam and Nicole in the office, Lt. Willey and the police
staff, and Lew from maintenance for all their hard
work. Without all of you this town would not be “The
Best Little Town in Delaware”.
| hope all of the Citizens of Wyoming have a great
summer. If | can help anyone please call, e-mail, or
contact the town hall for an appointment with me.

HAPPY FATHER'S DAY!!

Dale Rife,
Mayor
Frankiedale@hotmail.com
Office 302-697-2966 ext.12
Home 302.697.9711

I would like to congratulate all the children in town for
making it through another year of school. With the
summer being here you will be seeing an increase in
people out and about, so be extra careful when you
are driving though town.

The Wyoming Police Dept. is planning to increase our
presence in the community by more foot patrols and
the bike patrol. | am looking forward to getting back
on the bike.

| would also like to inform the residents about the pos-
sible abduction at the ball park in May. During our
investigation it was determined that there was not an
abduction attempt at the ballpark.

Due to the Wyoming Police Department receiving
complaints about parking, below is a list of parking
violations that pertain to the roads in the town of Wyo-
ming:

1. No parking at any place where there is a sign pro-
hibiting such action.

2. No parking wherever the curb is painted yellow.

3. No parking in an intersection or crosswalk or within
20 feet of a crosswalk at an intersection.

4. No parking on a sidewalk.

5. No parking in front of an alley, driveway, public or
private driveway.

6. No parking within 15 feet of a fire hydrant.

7. No parking within 30 feet of a stop sign.

8. No parking within 50 feet of a railroad crossing
unless otherwise posted.

9. No parking in any area where stopping, standing, or
parking will obstruct the free flow of traffic.

| would like to leave you with this quote from Tyron
Edwards: "He that never changes his opinions, never
corrects his mistakes, and will never be wiser on the
morrow than he is today."

LT. MARTIN WILLEY, OIC
WYOMING POLICE DEPARTMENT
PHONE: (302) 697-7960

FAX: (302) 697-7961

EMAIL: martin.willey@cj.state.de.us

4th of July

Town Hall will be closed on Monday, July 4th in
observance of Independence Day. We will be
reopening at 8:30 a.m. on Tuesday, July 5th.
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YARD WASTE

After many months of working with-our waste disposal company and-with-the Town. of
Camden, Wyoming has finally worked out a contract with Allied Waste for our yard
waste. We will be beginning yard waste pick-ups with Allied Waste on Tuesday, July
19, 2011. The yard waste will be picked up every other week on Tuesdays, year
round. Your recycling will continue to be picked up weekly on Tuesdays, and trash will
be picked up every Friday as it is now.

For those of you who have received the tan yard waste bins from Delaware Solid
Waste Authority, you will continue to use those bins but will not need the three tickets
once July 19th gets here. For those of you who do not have a DSWA bin, you may
purchase a bin of your own at a home improvement store or from Allied for a fee of
$60.00. Allied has not received their bins yet; they are on order. In the meantime, you
MUST use biodegradable bags that are available at Lowes or Home Depot. And you
may continue to use just the biodegradable bags if you wish. All yard waste that is put
into a bin must be put in loosely, no bags should be used. Below is a listing of all
trash dates, recycle dates and yard waste dates for pick-up through the end of 2011.

YARD WASTE RECYCLING TRASH

Tuesday, June 14 Friday, June 17
Tuesday, June 21 Friday, June 24
Tuesday, June 28 Friday, July 1
Wednesday, July 6 Saturday, July 9
Tuesday, July 12 Friday, July 15
Tuesday, July 19 Friday, July 22
Tuesday, July 26 Friday, July 29
Tuesday, August 2 Friday, August 5
Tuesday, August 9 Friday, August 12
Tuesday, August 16 Friday, August 19
Tuesday, August 23 Friday, August 26
Tuesday, August 30 Friday, September 2

Tuesday, July 19

Tuesday, August 2

Tuesday, August 16

Tuesday, August 30

Wednesday, September 7

Saturday, September 10

Tuesday, September 13

Tuesday, September 13

Friday, September 16

Tuesday, September 20

Friday, September 23

Tuesday, September 27

Tuesday, September 27

Friday, September 30

Tuesday, October 4

Friday, October 7

Tuesday, October 11

Tuesday, October 11

Friday, October 14

Tuesday, October 18

Friday, October 21

Tuesday, October 25

Tuesday, October 25

Friday, October 28

Tuesday, November 1

Friday, November 4

Tuesday, November 8

Tuesday, November 8

Friday, November 11

Tuesday, November 15

Friday, November 18

Tuesday, November 22

Tuesday, November 22

Saturday, November 26

Tuesday, November 29

Friday, December 2

Tuesday, December 6

Tuesday, December 6

Friday, December 9

Tuesday, December 13

Friday, December 16

Tuesday, December 20

Tuesday, December 20

Friday, December 23

Tuesday, December 27

Saturday, January 30




